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Honorable Robert L. Rumsey, III

Attorney, Hollins Water Authority

Rumsey and Wilkins

Post Office Drawer 1325

Sylacauga, AL  35150

Water Authority – Vacancies in Office – Term of Office - Talladega County

The term of office for directors of a water, sewer, and fire protection authority is deter​mined by section 11-88-6 of the Code of Ala​bama.

Dear Mr. Rumsey:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


When the Clay County Commission appointed Mr. Hugh Scroggins in 1995 to the Hollins Water Authority Board of Directors, does the mandate of section 11-88-6 of the Code of Alabama, which only provides for a six-year term, determine the term of the appointment?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request stated:


The “Board” was created as a public corpora​tion, pursuant to the provisions of section 11-88-1 of the Code of Alabama, for the purpose of rendering water service and fire protection service to areas in Clay County, Coosa County, and Talladega County, Alabama.


In 1991, Hugh Scroggins was appointed by the Clay County Commission for a term on the “Board” effective March 1, 1991.  In July of 1995, the Clay County Commission appointed Mr. Hugh Scroggins to the “Board” for a four-year term.


Section 11-88-6 of the Code of Alabama provides for the board of directors of a water, sewer, and fire protection authority.  ALA. CODE § 11‑88-6 (1994).  It states that the term of office of a director is for six years.


An administrative action or regulation cannot subvert or enlarge upon statutory policy.  Ex parte Jones Manufacturing Company, Inc., 580 So. 2d 208, 210 (Ala. 1991).  Where a term of office is fixed by the Constitution (or statute), the appointing authority cannot limit the term to a lesser period.  Clark v. State, 177 Ala. 188, 202, 59 So. 259, 264 (1912).  The term of office of members of a water, sewer, and fire protection authority is clearly set at six years by statute, section 11-88-6.  The Clay County Commission cannot subvert the term set by statute by appointing a director to a lesser term of office.

CONCLUSION


The term of office for directors of a water, sewer, and fire protection authority is determined by section 11-88-6 of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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